                                                                    March 25, 1997

David L. Gould

Treasurer 

Sherman for Controller and 

  Friends of Brad Sherman

555 South Flower Street, Suite 4510

Los Angeles, California  90071

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-336
Dear Mr. Gould:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of Mr. Brad Sherman regarding the campaign provisions of Proposition 208 of  the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION 1
You serve as the treasurer for Mr. Sherman’s 1994 campaign committee for State Controller.  That committee has outstanding debts.  Under Proposition 208, what are the contribution limits for raising funds after January 1, 1997, to retire the debt?

ANSWER 1
Section 85305 (c) provides that funds may be collected to retire debt for any election held prior to January 1, 1997, provided that funds are collected pursuant to the contribution limits under Proposition 208.  Section 85301(c) allows a person to contribute $500 to a candidate for statewide office for each election the candidate is attempting to be on the ballot. 

You inquired if  the contribution limit would be $1,000, since during the 1994 campaign, the candidate did not exceed the new Proposition 208 spending limits.  Since  there were no spending limits applicable at the time of the election, Section 85301 is now controlling.  Furthermore, emergency Regulation 18530.7
 (copy enclosed) specifically states that the contribution limits of Section 85301 apply to debts incurred prior to the effective date of Proposition 208.

QUESTION 2
You also serve as the treasurer of Mr. Sherman’s campaign committee for the State Board of Equalization.  This committee was originally formed for the primary election of 1990, was redesignated for use in the general election in 1990, was redesignated for use in the primary election of 1994, and again redesignated for use in the general election of 1994.  Debts for several different elections all exist under this one campaign committee.  
Under Proposition 208, what are the contribution limits to retire the committee’s debt with funds raised after January 1, 1997?

ANSWER 2
Under Section 85301(c), a person may contribute and the committee may accept $500 for each election in which the candidate was attempting to be on the ballot.  Regulation 18530.7(d) states that: “pursuant to Government Code Section 85305(e), for purposes of contribution limits, contributions made to retire any campaign debt are to be considered contributions only for the particular election for which the debts, fines, assessments, recounts, contests, audits, or tax liabilities were incurred.”  (Emphasis added.)

You state that Mr. Sherman has debts from the primary election of 1990, the general election of 1990, the primary election of 1994, and the general election of 1994.  Therefore, a person may contribute $500 for each of these elections, up to a total of $2,000.  You may use a reasonable method to attribute contributions for each of these elections and should keep documentation showing such  attribution.  (Venable Advice Letter, No. A-96-344, copy enclosed.)  Please also refer to Section 85403 for guidance in the attribution of expenditures.

I have enclosed copies of  the Johnson Advice Letter, No. A-96-316a and the Wiener Advice Letter, No. A-96-330, which also deal with the issue of campaign debts.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Jill Stecher

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code Sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission Regulations appear at title 2, Sections 18110 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Emergency regulations expire by operation of law 120 days after adoption.  Regulation 18530.7 will expire on May 7, 1997.  The Commission may adopt the regulation as a permanent regulation before the expiration date.  





